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Mumbai : 

N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To, The Board of Directors of Swan Energy Limited, Mumbai. 

Report on the audit of Standalone Financial Results 

1- Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Results ("SFR") of Swan 
Energy Limited (the company) for the quarter ended 30th September, 2021 and year-to­
date results for the period from 1st April, 2021 to 30th September, 2021, attached 
herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 
33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations 
given to us, these SFR: 

i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations in this regard; and 

ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India of the net loss and other comprehensive 
income and other financial information for the quarter ended ~Oth September, 2021 
as well as year-to-date results for the period from 1st April, 2021 to 30th September, 
2021. 

11- Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified 
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under 
those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the SFR section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the SFR under the 
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. 

111- Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results ("SFR") 

These quarterly as well as the year-to-date SFR have been prepared on the basis of the 
interim financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the 
preparation of these SFR that give a true and fair view of the net loss and other 
comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the , 
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recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34, 
'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant 
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 
in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also ' 
includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and 
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal .financial controls 
that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the SFR that give a 
true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the SFR, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or 
has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial 
reporting process. 

IV- Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the SFR as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accorqance with SAs will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these SFR. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

i. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the SFR, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

II. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. 

iii. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 



iv. Evaluate the appropriateness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of 
the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of Listing Regulations. 

v. Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ' 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 
related disclosures in the SFR or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease 
to continue as a going concern. 

vi. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the SFR, including the 
disclosures, and whether the SFR represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance ("TCWG") regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 

We also provide TCWG with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships 
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 
where applicable, related safeguards. 

V-Other Matters 

I. On account of lock down consequent to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic, we were unable to 
participate in the half year physical verification of inventory that .was carried out by the 
Management. Consequently, we have performed alternate procedures as per the guidance 
provided in SA 501 " Audit Evidence - Specific Consideration for Selected Items" to audit the 
existence of inventory as at the half year end and have obtained sufficient appropriate audit 
evidence to issue our unmodified opinion on the SFR.The entire audit finalization process 
was carried from remote locations i.e., other than the office/ factory of the Company where 
books of account and other records are kept, based on datal details of financials information 
provided to us through digital medium, owing to COVID-19. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matters. 

Date: 13th November, 2021 
Place Mumbai 

For N. N. Jambusaria& Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

-Firm Registration No. 104030W 

N"f!'~ 
NimeshNJa~ 
Partner 
Membership No. 038979 

.... UDIN:21038979AAAAIJ9740 
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Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results For the Quarter and Half Year Ended Sept 30, 202.1 

({ in Lakhs) 

Sr. . Q.uarter Ended Half Year Ended Year:Ended 

No. 
Particulars 30.09.2021 30.06.2021 30.09.2020 30.09.2021 30.09.2020 3i.03.2021 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 INCOME: 
a) Revenue from Operations 2,925.42 2,116.62 7,867.07 5,04i.04 9,897.26 25,259.26 

b) Other Income 13.10 2.88 22.34 15.98 47.15 90.42 

Total Income 2,938.52 2,119.50 7,889.41 5,058.02 9,944.41 25,349.68 

2 EXPENSES: 

(a) Cost of materials consumed 1,793.60 1,316.60 7,085 .65 3,110.2.0 8,993.09 20,838.62. 

(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress 
and stock-in·trade 24.62 (82.85) (662.28) (58.23) (81256) (1,925.17) 

(c) Employee benefits expenses 272.22 199.36 2.61.23 471.58 547.42 995.34 ! 
(d) Finance Costs 162.86 272.07 148.97 434.93 322.93 1,376.90 i 
(1') Dl'nrp.r.i~tinn 8. rlmnrti~rltinn PlCnPmp 14743 144.82 134.56 292.25 263.41 5S3.0~ 

(f) Other Expenses 847.25 711.30 908.85 1,558.55 1,128.49 3,270.40 

Tota I Expenses 3,247.98 2,561.30 7,876.98 5,809.28 10,442.78 25,109.13 

3 Profit/(loss) before exceptional Items and Tax (1·2) (309.46) (441.80) 12.43 (751.26) (498.37) 240.55 

4 Exceptional Items • (Expense)/Income - . . . . 
5 Profit/floss) before Tax (~Oq.4fil (441.RO) 17.4'1 (7'il.7fi) (aQR .'I7) 7110 'it; 

6 Tax Expenses 

(1) Current tax - . . 106.08 

(2) Short/(Excess) provision for earlier years . - . 
(3) Deferred Tax (7.96) (4.99) (12.95) 60.71 

7 Net Profit :lftcr Tax (5 6) (J01.!iOj (4)G.01) 12.4) (7)8.31) (498.37) 73.76 

8 Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 0.92 - 0.92 . 14.11 

9 Total Comprehensive Income (7+8) (300.58) (436.81) 12.43 (737.39) (498.37) 87.87 

8 Paid - up Equity Share Capital [Face value: ~ 1/. per share] 2,442.51 2,442.57 2,442.57 2,442.57 2,442.57 2,442.57 

9 Earnings per Shares (EPS) Basic & Diluted 

a) Before Extraordinary Items ( In ~ ) (0.12) (0.18) 0.01 (0 .30) (0.20) 0.04 

b) After Extraordinary Items ( In'?) (0.12) (0.18) 0.01 (0.30) (0.20) 0.04 



I 
Standalone Statement of Assets & Liabilities 

~in lakhs' 

Sr. 
As at As. at . Particulars 30:09.102.1 31.03.2021 No. 

~ (Audited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 

A Non-current assets 

(a) Property. Plant and Equipment 5,517.26 5,565.71 
(b) Capit~1 work in progress 2,579.05 2,038.93 

(e) Investment Pn;lperty 2,193.89 2,193.89 

(d) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 1,03,557.51 1,03,55751 

(e) Non Current Tax Assets 42833 387.31 

(f) Other Non Current Assets . 323.74 324.49 

Total Non Current Asstes (A) 1,14,599.78 1,14,067.84 
B Current Assets 

(a) Inventories 7,805.38 7,877.22 
I (b) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 425.65 20.89 

(ii) Trade Receivables 1,634.31 2,456.62 

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 134.40 502.08 

(iv) Bank balance otherthan (iii) above 960.42 960.42 

(v) Loans 4,73358 4,758.55 

(vi) Other Financial Assets 20.37 20.37 

(e) Other Current Assets 2,151.60 1,485.27 

Total Current Assets (B) 17,865.71 18,091.42 

Total Assets (A+B) 1,32465.49 1,32,159.26 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

A Equity 

(a) Equity Share Capital 2,44257 2,44257 

(b) Other Equity 92,656.40 93,638.05 

Tota( Equity (A) 95,098.97 96,080.62 

liabilities 

B Non-current Liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 44.82 56.18 

(ii) Other Financial Liabilities 48.18 53.94 

(b) Deferred Tax Liability 442..03 454.98 

(e) Provisions 98.70 9054 

Total Non-Current liabilities (B) 633.73 655.64 

C Current liabilities 

(il) Financial Liabilities" 

(i) Borrowings 32,842.74 31,340.42 

(ii) Trade Payables 3,33053 3,171.89 

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 24.98 27.18 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 469.80 817.17 

(e) Provisions 64.74 6S.74 

Total Current liabilities (e) 36,732.79 35,423.00 

Total liabilities (B+C) (D) 37,366.52 36,078.64 

Total Equity and Liabilities ( A+D ) 1,32,465.49 1,32,159.26 



Standalone Cash Flow Statement 
(~in lakhs 

~r. H,alf Year f;nded 
Year'Ended . 

Particulars Nq. 30.09 .. .2.0l1 31.03.2021 
f;'i", (Audited) (Audited) • 

A Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

Profit/CLoss) before tax (750.34) 254.66 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation 292.25 553.04 

(Profit) / l oss on sale of Investments 
, 

(4.81) (32 .71 

(Prof it) floss on sa Ie of Assets (0 .48) 36.13 

Considered Seperately: 

Interest Expense . 434 .93 1,376.90 

Interest Income (5 .27) {46.92 

Dividend Income (5.40) -
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes (39.12) 2,141.10 

Adjustments for: 

Decrease / (Increase) in Other Non Current Assets 0.75 (0.75 

Decrease / (Increase) in Inventory 71.84 (801.08 

Decrease / (Increase) in Trade and other Receivable 822 .31 2,956.60 

Decrease / (Increase) in Other Current Financial Assets {ll.64 

Decrease I (Increase) in Other Current Assets (666.33) 584.39 

Decrease / (Increase) in Investment Property 171.23 

(Decrease) / Increase in Other Non-Current Financial liabilities (5 .76) 0.67 

(Decrease) / Increase in Other Current liabilities (348.00) 234.41 

(Decrease) / Increase in Provisions 7.16 (13.92 

(Decrease) / Increase in Trade and Other Payables 158.64 {2,402.90 

Cash generated from Operations 1.49 2,858.11 

Direct Taxes (Paid) / Received (41.02) (2 28.09 

Net Cash from Operating Activities (A) (39.53) 2,630.02 

I B Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (243.95) {l,620.1l 

Proceeds from sale of Fixed Assets 0 65 8 .~5 

Increase in Capital Work In Progress (Net) (54012) (1,428.63 

Loan to I (Refund) of Loan from Related Parties 22.76 23.079.09 

Purchase of Investments (uSO.OO) (2,394 .00 

Proceeds from Sale of Investments 750,06 2,965 .80 

Investment in preference shares of Subsidiary - (24.060.00 

loan to /(Refund) of Loan from Other Parties 12.21 14.85 

Interest Incame 5.27 46.92 

Dividend Income 5.40 . 
Net Cash from Investing Activities (B) (1,137.72) (3,38,)'.53 

C Cash Flow from Financing Activies 

loan from / (Refund) of Loan to Related Parties 1,492.87 (1,133.83 

(Refund ) of / loan from Other Parties 100.00 2.281.32 

(Repayment) / Proceed ofTerm loan (104.11) 405. 20 

Interest Expenses (434.93) (1,376.90 

!Dividend Pa id (2M .26) (244.26 

Net Cash from Financing Activities (C) 809 .57 (68.47 

Net Increase I (Decrease) in Cash & Cash EQuiv<llents (A+B+C) (367.68) (826.08 

Opening Balance of Cash & Cash EQUivalents 1,462.50 2,288.58 

Closing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,094.82 1,462.50 



I 

Segment Wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed 

(~in Lakh< . 
Sr. 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 

No. 
Particulars 30.09.2021 30.06.2021 30.09.2020 30,09.202.1 30.09.2020 31.03.2021 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
1 SEGMENT REVENUE (GROSS INCOME) 

a) Segment· Textile 2,251.37 1,569.66 7,307.74 3,831.03 9,303.99 21,474.81 
b) Segment· Construction/Others 5T7.15 549.84 581.67 1,226.99 640.42 3,874.8i 

Total 2,938.52 2,119.50 7,889.41 5,058.02 9,944.41 25,349.68 
Less:- Inter Segment Revenue . . - . . 

Total Income from Operations 2,938.52 2,119.50 7,889.41 5,058.02 9,944.41 25,349.68 

2 SEGMENT RESULTS (+/-) 
Profit/floss) before tax and interest 

a) Segment· Textile (199.43) (293.04) 392.82 (492.47) 230.56 491.68 

b) Segment· Construction/Others 52.83 123.31 (231.42) 176.14 (406.00) 1,125.77 

Total Segment Results (146.60) (169.73) 161.40 (316.33) (175.44) 1,617.45 

Less: Interest 162.86 272.07 148.97 434.93 322.93 1,376.90 

Less: Others un allocable exp . - . -
Tatar Profit/(Loss) before Ta)( (309.46) (441.80) 12.43 (751.26) (498.37) 240.55 

3 SEGMENT ASSETS 

a) Segment· Textile 15,748.60 15,546.06 1.6,019.72 15,748.60 16,019.72 15,508.41 

b) Segment - Construction/Others 1,16,288.56 1,15,240.40 1,15,182.11 1,16,288.56 1,15,182.11 1,16,263.53 
Total Segment Assets 1,32,037.16 1,30,786.46 1,31,201.83 1,32,037.16 1,31,201.83 1,31,771.94 

4 SEGMENT LIABILITIES 

a) Segment· Textile 8,38/ .. 05 8,374.14 8,974.70 8,382.05 8,974.70 8,284.79 

b) Segment· Construction/Others 28,542.44 26,725.42 26,622.56 28,542.44 26,622.56 27,338.88 

Total Segment liabilities 36,924.49 35,099.56 35,597.26 36,924.49 35,597.26 35,623.67 

Notes: 
The Standalone financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and amendments thereto and other Recoanised Accounting Practices and Policies to the extent applicable. 

The above financial resul ts have been reviewed and r.commended by the Audit Committ.eo and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Saturday, November 13, 2021. The Statutor; 

Auditors have carried out an Audit of the aforesaid financial results as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015. 

The Company operates in two segments namely, a) Textiles and b) Construction/others . 

4 The company's state-of· thc·artTcxtile Process in. House has consistently generated proM since inception till f . Y. 1019·20. Thereafter, due to outbreak of Covid -19, followed by imposition of 

nationwide lock down, textile business suffered adversely due to which Textile segment reported loss 'rn the F. y. 2020-21 and half year ended 30th September 2021. With the overall rebound and 

recovery of the entire economy, we expect that the Textile segment will soon turnaround and will start generating prof.ts in the coming years. 

5 Provision forT.xation shall be mede at the end of the year. 

6 In view of the outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID·19) pandemic globally, the Company's business operations were temporarily disrupted. The Company has considered the possible effects, if any, that 

may result from the pandemic on the carrying amounts of assets after considering internal and external sources of information including the possible future uncertainties in the global economic 

conditions as at the date of approval of these financial results and has determined that none of these balances require a material adjustment to their carrying value. The Company continues to closely 

rnonitorthe rapidly changing situation. 

7 1he frgures for the previous period have :'een regrouped and/or rearranged, wherever considered necessary. 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: November 13, 2021 

For Swan Er.er~,. limited 

Nikhil V. Merchant 

Managing Director 



Mumbai : 

N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Directors of Swan Energy Limited, Mumbai. 

Report on the audit of Consolidated Financial Results 

1- Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results ("CFR") 
of Swan Energy Limited ("Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company 
and its Subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended 30th 

September, 2021 and for the period from 1st April, 2021 to 30U1 September, 2021 ("the 
Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations'). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given 
to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate financial 
statements/financial information of subsidiaries, the Statement: 

a. Includes the results of the following entities: 
Subsidiaries: 

(i) Cardinal Energy and Infrastructure Private Limited; 

(ii) Pegasus Ventures Private Limited; 
(iii) Swan LNG Private Limited; 

(iv) Triumph Offshore Private Limited; 

(v) Swan Desilting Private Limited 

(vi) Swan Global PTE Ltd. - Foreign subsidiary (Incorporated at Singapore) 

b. have been presented in accord:mce with the requirements of Regulation 33 of ' the 
Regulation' , as amended; and 

c. give a true and fair view, in conformity with the Ind-AS and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India, of consolidated total comprehensive loss and other financial 

information for the Group for the quarter ended 30th September, 2021 and for the period 
from 1st April, 2021 to 30th September, 2021 . 

11- Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified 

under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under 

those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 

the CFRsection of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the 

Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together wi.!h ~e 
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,. 

ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the CFR for the quarter and half 

year ended 30th September, 2021 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules 

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained 

by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph 

below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

111- Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results (CFR) 

These CFR have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements. 

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of these CFR that give a true and fair view of the net loss and other 
comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 
34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective 
Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for 
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act 
for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and 
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were 
operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, 
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the CFR that give a h'ue and fair view and 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been 
used for the purpose of preparation of the CFR by the Directors of the Holding Company, 
as aforesaid. 

In preparing the CFR, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the 
Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the 
Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible 

for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 

IV- Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results (CFR) 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the CFR as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these CFR. 



As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

i- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the CFR, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

11- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. 

iii- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

iv- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis 
of accounting and, ba1!ed on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the 
Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude tbat a material uncertainty exists, 
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the 
CFR or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

v- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the CFR, including the 
disclosures, and whether the CFR represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

vi- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial 
information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the CFR. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial 
information of such entities included in the CFR of which we are the independent 
auditors. For the other entities included in the CFR, which have been audited by other 
auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and 
performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our 
audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance ("TCWG") of the Holding 
Company and such other entities included in the CFR of which we are the independent 
auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 
we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those TCWG with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with .the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 



V-Other Matter 

a. The following figures of 4 (four) subsidiaries, not audited by us, are reflected in the 
Statement: 

i- Total assets of Rs. 2,45,477.15 lacs, total revenue of Rs. 485.29 lacs, total net profit 
(including total comprehensive income) of Rs. 236.16 lacs and cash flows (net) of Rs. 
35,287.46 lacs for Swan LNG Private Limited (SLPL); 

ii- Total assets of Rs. 1,78,330.85 lacs, total revenue of Rs. 3,949.32 lacs, total net 
loss(including total comprehensive income) of Rs. 6,201.02 lacs and cash flows (net) of Rs. 
158.65 lacs for Triumph Offshore Private Limited (TOPL). 

iii- Total assets of Rs. 42.11 lacs, total revenue of Rs. NIL, total net loss(including total 
comprehensive income) of Rs. 0.041acs and cash flows (net) of Rs. (0.32)lacs for Swan 
Desilting Private Limited (SDPL). 

iv- Total assets of Rs. 2.89 lacs, total revenue of Rs. NIL, total net profit (including total 
comprehensive income) of Rs. (3.06) lacs and cash flows (net) of Rs. 1.09 lacs for Swan 
Global PTE Limited. 

Our opinion on the CFR is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to 

our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the Financial 
Results/Financial information certified by the Board of Directors. 

b. On account of lockdown consequent to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic, the auditors 
were unable to participate in the half year end physical verification of inventory that was 
carried out by the Management. Consequently, alternate procedures as per the guidance 
provided in SA 501 "Audit Evidence - Specific Consideration for Selected Items" to audit 
the existence of inventory as at the half yearend were p'erformed to obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence to issue our unmodified opinion on the CFR.The entire audit 
finalization process was carried from remote locations i.e., other th·an the office/factory of 
the Company where books of account and other records are kept, based on data/ details 
of financials information provided to us through digital medium, owing to COVID-19. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matters. 

Date: 13thNovember, 2021 
Place Mumbai 

For N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No. 104030W 

Nimesh N. Jambusaria 
Partner 

. Membership No. 038979 
UDIN:21038979AAAAIK8918 



(( in takhs
5r,
No.

II!COME:

Quarter Ended HalfYiar qnded I vear ended
30.09.2021 30.06.2021 ,30.09,2020 30.0s.2021 30.09.r020 31.03.20?1

t
Audite d) {Unauditedf {Unaudlted} (AuditEdl {Unaudited} {A.uditad}

a) Revenue fn:m Operations 5,944.85 4,676,t)7 8,745.26 10,560.92 11,653.63 32,046.88
386.88 797.87 82.59 "ri84.75 739.44 394.40

) 6,331.73 4,873.94 8,827.85 lt,145.67 LL,793.07 32,44L.28

1,450.151,913.97 7.085.00 3,354.12 8,993.44 21,03 1.04
progress

and stock_-il-trade (ss3.37 (244.12\ (858.75 (797.69:} (1,0r4.92) 2.,973.67]llL, L'rrPreYEq uYlEu6 tsxpenses 618.32 603,73 288.62 7,222..05 600,06 1,809"26
5,102.59 3,920.s2 1,791,24 9,033.!.1 2,764.r2 10,9C3.55

1s/ vcpr srrd(ru0 q drilorllsalton expgnse 1,758.50 1,750,71 3sB.23 3.519.21 7L0.62 4,166.38(f) Other Expenses 7,547.17 2,027.02 LAs6.72 3,574.19 1,306.25 s,409.50l6rrt rxp6hsa3 :t u,Jl /.1^8 9,t1/.8:t I,t22.U5 19,U:r4.uy 12,u59.58 4U.24b.Ub.1 plcfit/(rq_ss) trefore exceptionat iGmiandTaITJi (4,06s.4s) (4,703.87) {3e4.20) (8,76e.321 (1,066.s1 (7,8o4.78\4 Excepti.onal ltef s --(Expense)/tncome

6

Profit/(Loss) before Tax (4,06s.4s) {{4,7A3.871 (894.201 {8,769.12 (1,065.s1) 7,804.78\Tax Expenses

(l) Current tax 88.58 42.74 131.32 141.58(2) Short/lExcess) provision for earlier years
(3) Deferred Tax

(0.83)

7
l42O.4s (7e3.s8) (1,214.03) (1,084,10)

8
{3,733.58) (3,9s3.03) (8e4.20) (7,686.61) (1,066.s1) {5,851.43}ax) 0.92 0.92 !4"L79 fotal Comprehensive lncome (7+g) (3,732.66) (3,es3.03 {8e4.201 (7,685.69) 1,066.51) {6,847.33}10 Attributable to

(2,s s6.06 (2,276.86 (894.38) t4,772.92], (1,065.82 
) { 3,809.39)

(1,176.60) (1,736.1 7) o.t7 t2,912"77) {0.6e)

2,442.5/

(3,a37.e3)11
2,442.57 2,442.57 2.,442.57 2,442.57 2.,442.5772 LoIIr16' PEr Jndre5 [Er),

(1.62(1.531 [0.37] (3"1s (0.44) (2.80"
(1.s3) (1,62 (0.371 (3.15, (0.44 {2.80)

l*

Financial Results For and Half Year Ended Sept 30, ZOZ!



Consolidated Statement of Assets A Liulititi

,... {( in rakhs
5r'
t{o.

As'at I eu at

ASSETS

Non-current assets
(a) Froperry, pt"n

,'30.0s.2021 31.01.2021

A udited! {Audited}

1,83,731.83 1,86,695.84

{cl Ceoiralwork in 110.34 t27.76

{d) Other lniangtUt* tut 2,1r,35?.28 L,92,728;17

(el lnvestrnent Pr0oerw

{f} Financial Assets

o.26 0.46

41,103.66 41,423,77

{i} Investments

(ii) Loans

(iii) Othpr Finar

36.00 36,0C

33.0s 12.81

(e) t,lon Current i;* s00.00 711..68

(h) Oeferred Tax a; 650.44 545.55

(i) Other Non C 2,347.92 686.16

Total Non Crrr"n 14,954.63 L7,08r.22
4,54,830.41 4,40,O49,96

B Current Assets
(a) lnventories

{b) Financial Assets

(i) lnvestrnents

{iil Tradp Qaroi,

15,139.98 74,472.36

425.5s 20.89

(iii) Cash and 2,572.26 2,866.81

42,L75.44 7,323.55

(v) toans

lvil othc'

:1,756.60 3,737.97
7,860.43 7,794.L8

(c) Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets {Bl

3 ir4.35 54.66
17,124.56 77 ,289.7s

89,559.27 53,560.27

. eror h>>Et) [47p, 5,44,399.68 4,93,610.23

EqU|TY AND LIAEITITIES

A Equity
%

(a) fquitv share Caoi

(b) Other Equity
%

(C) Non ControllinA

2,447.57 2,442.57

79,968.01 84,985.2S

Total Equity (A)

lia bilities
Non-current [iabilities

49,428.20 52,340.97

1.31,838.84 L,39,768.79

B

(a) Financial t..iabilities
%

(i) Borrowing5

(ii) Other Financial Liabilities
(b) Deferred Tax t iah,ilitr (Net)

fc) Provision<

2,63,773.9A 1,99,642,73

2,797.s7 2,979.6s

u7.7i
Total Non-Current Liabitities {B)

Current liabilities

129,83 110.61

2,66,649.03 2,82,739.L9

C

(a) Financial Liabilities
%

(i) Borrorvlngs

(ii) Trade pavibles

!ii) Other Financial Liabilities

7,08,097.34 L,04.942.08

3,440.04 3.,1r3.96

37.L44.1L 4).2?.1.r8{b} Other (:urrentl.tabilities
(cl Provisions 3.097.1 1 1,576,43

Total Current Liabilities aC)
133.00 66.60

'otal liahilities lBr.cl { D }

1,{5.91X.81 LsL,taz.zS

4,12,560.84 3,53,841.44

5,44,399.68 4,93,610.23

,i ,l;..
) {7)

"Q,l



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

({ in takhs
Half Yea r

EndFd
Year Ended

30.09.2021" *I.0t.2027
(Audited) [Audited]

A Cash tlow from Opdratint Activities

!piit/{tossl before tax (8,768.401 17t79O.67
Adlustments fon
Drip,aclation 3,9\*.2I 4,166.38
lioreltn Currency Translation Reserve

{o.17)
lProfit] / toss on sale of lnvestments (4.81 lii 711

(Pr0fit) / Loss on sale of Assets {0.48) 36.13
Considered Seper6tely:
lnterest ExpEnse 9,033.11 10,803.55
lilterest lncome

{ss9.63) {349.88
Dividend lncome (s.40)
Op€ratin8 Profit before Working Capital Changas 3,213.60 6,831.61
Adjustments for:
)ecrease/ {lncrease) in Other Non Current Assets 2,126.59 63,149"43
Decrease/ (lncrease) in Non Current Loans

120.14 (7.ss)
Decrease/ (lncrease) in Non Current Other Financial Assets 211.58 {711.581
Decrease / (lncrqase) in lnventory (667.611 (1,849.li7
Decrease / {lncrease} in Trade and Other Receivable 354.55 2,546.47
Decrease / {lncrease} in Other Current Financial Assets (319.69) (38.25
Decrease / (lncrease) in Other Curreot Assets (34.82 {4,99s.01
)ecrease 1 flncrsase) in lnyestment Property 171.23
(Decrease) / lncrease in Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities {682.0e) 189.73
(Decrease) / lncrease in Other Current Financial Liabilities {8,029.87) (32,828.881
(Decrease) / lncrease in Othef Current Liabilities s20^68 t24.17
(Decrease) / lncrease in Provisions 72.14 14.64
(Decrease) / lncrease in Trade and Other Payables 146.09 {2,338.99
Cash generated from operations (3,168.791 30,238.00
Direct l axes (Paid)/Receiyed lt79.t2 10.10
Net Cash from Operating 4gtivities (A) (3,347.51) 30,248,10

B Cash Flow fronr lnvesting Artivities
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipnrent (2s1.491 ( 1,77,058.9 8)
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 0.6s 8.45
lncrease in Capital Work ln Progress (Net) (r8,589.74) (24,140.101
Retained Earnings of new subsidiaries acquired durinB the year
Purchase r:rf I nvestrncrnts (1,1s0.001 (2,394.0A
Proceeds frorn Sale of lnvestrnents 750.06 3,L74.69
Loan t0 Others

{66.2s (8.s81

lnterest lncorne ss9.63 349.88
Dividend lncome 5.40
Net Cash from lnvesting Activities {B) |\t8,74t.74) (2.00,068.64

C Cash Flow from Financing Actiyies
)roceeds frorn lssue of Equity Shaies

Securities Prernium received on issue of Shares

Loan from / (Refuod) of t.can to Related parties (70.9:i ) 1,835.89
(Refund) of / Loan from Other Parties 3,329.7s 3,664.76
lRepeymentl / Proceed of Term loan 62,978.64 1,81,556.48
lnterest Exoenses (9,033.1 1) 1L4,801.53"
Dividend Pald (244.26)l l244.?.6',
'ax on Dividend

Net Cash frgJn..FinancingActivities {C } s6,960.07 1,76.009.32

{et lncrease / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C} 34,870.42 6,188.78

Opaning Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents 11,06x..62 4,872.84

l(llosing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents 45,932.04 | 11",051.52

ffi

5r,
Ho,

Particrrlars



Segme nt Wise Revenue, Result.s and Capftal Employed 

Notes: 

1 Th~ (tlll",,!ld'lCd O".ntlal ~t.lc"'.nt. arc 1"'"I\1\'!! lil uc"'''!.n.~ ",lIn th.e "I,"on AG{V,mtl,,& SI:a"II.~"'~'llnd AS)., p,.>ctlb~" und., 5.cUon .133 of \'j~ C:omp.;1nlt~N:\_ 21113 ,ood wli:1i nule:l of 
It.~ cOmliunlcu:(iodj,,, N:""unt!n~ 51.n"'''[') Rul.,_ 1015 and .",endmenb th."iJo.und olher P"'CI>EOI,"d ""ccountUlg Priidk~s aM P~I\d~.to Ul. "l' tcni 3ppIlQ~lo. . . 

2 Th. 000'" On'ncla' ' .;lilt, l,oY. b~." ,.vlewed .nd ,e""mmended by Ihe (.udit C~m'l'Iltte~ aM '\lp(oll~d by lho ·sO.rel or Olrc·~,,"· Ii"\s . l)1cel1ni held on Satu,.~v, _N"".mb", 1~, a02-J , Tlte 

,SI.tutor" Auditor.: h.vQ t<I"i~d QuI." ',utilt of Ihe .r<>resold fin'neM.r.,ul!! as r~nu;"d U/l!!~r R¢~ul.\l~n lJ of Ihi!.SE/J1 tllstlil",CbliJletloniand ili$do.u,. A/!"ulr£m.nt<IR1!RulatiimT, Z015, 
3 TIl. Company has d.cld,,~ to putJ,,~1t lis ,,,uit.' lor Int". 1~.II,".nb ocnct!ronh, I. •. 3) rr:xti:~'_ b) €n~~ ~nrt c) C"lUtnlc'l'\Ifl/Q:~er3 ~nlf-~<;<;D"lln ely .11 CorrelPQndinC a~u~, h'$ been 

rt~n:l-up~d/tei;lrrDi1\t(ld. . 

~ II Thecompany', "~ llK>':Ihl!·.f1 T.~til4' proc ... ing licu •• ho, tcM~htC!fttlV et'"f!lgt¢d prOfit 'ina! inc_~ pllon WI ;:, V. 201!F2Q, Tho,eatt'l. _C!ll< t'o ou\b''''~ "r ;:o~I!I-.l9/ (ollcwe'd»y imRQJ'illii'l'IOfJ 

nnllom'/rde Icck<!ow1l, Il!1<llro b""lfl"-S' ,,,frele<l.dv.~dV due ttl whkh Te'\~l! <CjWO,,' r:ep:>",,,d loss-m tho F . . V lOW 21 and -h~lfy~~t qn(J~qm S':P\tlIIIQ_.f 20ll, WId! t~~-;'Y~''''JJ'''h(iU~d '>rid' 

",<over.,. of lb."."ilr. economY, VI~ .~ped th.tI,hnT""tlle 'enm.:!, will "-<In turi1;JrOUrHj and ",1I1-s!;u: gen<l1Illng ~rali~ ill U1C.(;Q",jllU yt'dfi: 

If,) 1'h., ""'!'mmc/t!;J1 prcpertl",ronl.rl oUt (0 !VIND ,ontinuP 'o 71eld cr.cugh , •• 1>1. t:;> •• """" th.lntercs: un U,c 10.ns. I:I<"' .. I; . .... , tM~"h>ldi .. l" oWn land pilti::els onp.tht 

lI"p.nsp"I/jnt~,..,r'>n the s~rnj! h'" ,~,u l t.d fn 10'>"$, Th;; ,"_.".ltem~ntll a$ .. lv "n'2fie~ in ~""lor.iM an opticn" Inducing dcv"loprn~ntandlor mQ J1eli1.il, lnn 9flnnd pa"<1l~, ,.lIiclT i< ol\Pl'md 
t:c turll n(nlln!HI 'HI!ilIn1:l1tlntn 1I,,,flt> In (,h. cONln& vow".- - - -

III I The Comp,nts (OI'V Illl"-the E"o,uv S.grn~nt i " ,lud~ d~""lupi~C . no o;rcmj~ '\I,e LNG' Poll wltll fS '!;,tJ lltJ.'!rnlt.d, GII!.",l , While·ih~ ,'NG !'act Inr";'lrutlure "'~~d.r.e~~I~yj:tlOn.lhe 
1ubsidlil!Y of Ihe <.'O",p. ny.I\ •. , r., elvau the delivery Qr FSRU lJehltl» ·V.,,,1>1 l~ (l~ SEp~"nl ber <.S, 202() .:,'Ho<l orR., J 150-ij'3 CIa .. , Thi, .ub<i:df.tV fI.~~ rep.ort.«t rO$t'bl-HS"5iQfl12.Ukli~.ro , the 

h.lfye", enlle1l30th·Sept"mb,.r • .?Oll due to the i~\er""t, ~fJ,I0~!i()" &0 at¥r Itll.tod "PQn,e; o(,FSRU b~tng Ch'!ili,d 10 lIS P!.Lll/c. WIth the lNIJ Po.-H.dliW mt.t~~O GG"lnlef.l&! · Ir(qlllft~r 1 

of FY 202.2-23, FSfuJ &'-lNG POI'! is. eJ{p(l(t~d to vield positJve c3!Jh nqw.t sf"cc'1ncC!?d90 iU thl! CoJnp.~ny hiU-cnt~rcdJ~to blndln~ \lllT\!'~l nL~·{"~fhc-sam",. : - -, 

5 PIY"jsloll (orT.""Uol\ ,I,.lfba ",.de,' tlJ~ eml oft l\~ yeol, 

e in vI"w of the.cutbrtnkar ,.,;Oll""" U' ((OVID lll) earrdemlc giob,II'!, Ihe C","pants b.ulln ... op."'tfons ware ""npor.ril¥dlnop:<<I, Tho, Company 1,*c:oMldur¢<!-tb l!p~+,!bl"-"ff"(~,U-;mv, 

Ihat m.y ,~su:ll'Q<1l tho f'.lIdeJnlc On 'he orl'lhrg.""9untr or ~,...n .fi:;>r constdering Intern. I and .... cfn~t $tlU,,,,, .. oFinr"-,~:.I",,, Inriliidlr~th~-Jl'<$$;i,[. · (uro,u 'm'Cr1-'1II\~~s,1n the ~Icl," 1 . ' 

Cton~r"k"'ndltlon, as ,>1 tqe-d,Mo( .PIIrO~oJ otthue rnan<l.i ,=Ia '''0 h~d!eter,"intd th.1 non.cf tI'~,eJj.ll"'<t;i''''lul';' ~ tn,al¢ii,,( .4jl~t:nentto, their ~r~ne ~.I~e, ir,'~<:onlp,,"v , 

<Qrtiru~, 10 t1p,~Jv- mo"lto, th~ r.opiclly <hanr,lfIll ,iWatk>n, 

'7 Th" fie """ forthb pn!vlo". po,i~cl h,,1ic hoen '"ll,,,uped AAdlor ro.rr,n ed, wh~r~".r ~~rurd~""; ""'.sa...,. 

Place-: Mu mbai 

Date: N01lember13, 2021 


